
Allentown
City without limits,

lrene Woodward, AICP
Director of Planning

Bureau of Planning & Zoning
435 Hamilton Street

Allentown, PA 1 81 01 -1699
Office 610-437-7611

Fax 610-437-8781
I rene.Woodward @allentown pa. gov

October 9, 2019

The Honorable Roger MacLean
President, City Council
City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

Re: Vacation of North Railroad Street from Hamilton Street to Court Street

Dear Mr. Maclean:

Please be advised that at the monthly meeting of the Allentown City Planning Commission held on
Tuesday, October 8,2019, the above referenced street vacation requested by the City of Allentown
be recommended to City Council for APPROVAL subject to the conditions the owners providing
easements to the existing utilities and an access easement across the vacated portion of Railroad
Street to be provided for the Olsen Technologies Property (126 Linden Street).

lf you have any questions concerning this action, please contact me

Yours very truly,

lrene Woodward
Director of Planning

XC: Mayor Ray O'Connell
Joseph McMahon, Managing Director
Michael Hanlon, City Clerk
Craig Messinger, lnterim Director of Public Works
Brian Borzak, PLS, Chief Surveyor/Designer





:t Septembe¡ 23rd,2019

REPORT TO THE CITY CLERK

AND THE

ALLENTOWN CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

REQUEST FOR STREET VACATION

RE: Request forthe vacation of Railroad Street from the centerline
of Hamilton Street to the centerline of Court Street.

Requested by:
The City of Allentown Department of Public Works

Prepared by Brian L. Bozak, PLS, Chief Surveyor/Designer
City of Allentown Department of Public Works

CONTENTS:

Report and Recommendations
Location Map - Portion of City Block Plan No. 20
Photos
Polls

HISTQRY OF THE STREET PROPOSF.D TO BE VAGATED:

The portion of Railroad Street proposed to be vacated is in the ls Wad. The street was
accepted by the Official Gity Map prepared by Aschbach in the year 1870.

LOCATI9N ANp CONDTTTON:

The subject street proposed to be vacated has an improved 20' right of way. The right of
way has existing water, sanitary and storm sewer mains. Also PP&L has facilities within the
right of way.

Steve Vangelo, Acting Chief of Police has no objection to the street vacation

James Wehr, Flre Chief has no obiection to the street vacation.

Dennis WeatherhoH, Communications has not replied.

Richard Rasch, Ut¡l¡ty Engineer has no objection to the street vacation.

Nelson Varughese, Traffic Control Superintendent has no objection to the street vacation.



Report to the
City Clerk and Allentown City Planning Commlssion
September 23rd, 2019
SUBJECT: Railroad Street Vacation Request

POI-LS UTTLITTES:

Verizon Communications has not replied.

PPL Electric Utilities objects, unless an easement is provided br their existing facilities.

UGI Utilities, lnc. has not replied.

LCA objects, unless an easement is provided for their existing facilities..

POLL ADJOINING OWNERS:

Ofsen Technologies, the owrìer oÍ 126 Linden Street objects to the street vacation, "This
street vacation will cause undue hardship fortrucks accessing our loading docks.The use
of Court Street to acc€ss our loading docks was tested by delivery trucks and was found to
difficult to use.The plan to extend Court Street to the new proposed road forthe Waterfront
will cause hardship for trucks accessing our LoadinS docks. This will be a huge prcblern for
our shipping department and have adverse effects on our business."

123 Hamifton St. LLC , the owner ol 123 Hamilton Street has no objection and has an
agreementwith the Cityforthe proposed improvements needed forthe construction of the
proposed Riverside Drive.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Burcau of Engineering is asking forthe subject street vacation which is needed forthe
development of the proposed Riverside Drive. The Bureau of Engineering is requiring a
utility easement to remain for utilities and an access easernent across the vacated portion
of Railroad Streetto be provided forthe Olsen Technologies Property(126 Linden Street).
The Engineering Department is requiring these easements to address the objections frum
polling.

Very truly

Graig Messinger
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Public Works Director



I
Report to the
City Clerk and Allentown City Planning Commission
September 23rd, 2019
SUBJECT: Railroad Street Vacation Request

Attachments
xc: lrene Woodward, Planning Director

Thomas Traud, Gity Solicitor
Michael P. Hanlon, City Clerk
Craig Messinger, Public Works Director
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Proposed Street Vacation

CITY OF ALLENTOVìN

Proposed Street Vacation :

Railroad St. from Hamilton St. to Court St.
SGALE:
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. Proposed Street Vacation:
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CRAIG W. MESSINGER
Acting PublÍc Works DÍrector

Bureau ofEngineering
Department of Public Works

610.437 .7587 Fax 610.437.7614
Crai e.Messineer@allentownpa. gov

City without limits.

Supplemental Street Vacation Report October Z,2Olg
Allentown City Planning Commission

Subject Railroad Street Vacation from Hamilton to Court Sfeet

Dear Planning Commission Members:

I am writing to provide supplqmental information conceming the Request for Steet Vacation Report for Railroad Street report
dated September 23,2019. The street vacation is being requested as it relates to the construction of the proposed Riverside
Drive.

Riverside Drive will be constructed on an abandoned rail line now owned by Trestle Development (Waterfront). The new road
will intersect with Hamilton Streetjust east of Railroad Street. (See attached highlighted plan). The Hamilton Street / Riverside
Drive intersection will need to be a signalized intersection based on roadway volumes.

Consequently, eastbound Hamilton Street haffro will stack at the new haffic light at Riverside Drive. Because of the close
proximity of Railroad Street to Riverside Drive, the stacked traffrc will eliminate the possibilþ of a left turn from Railroad
Street onto Harnilton Street. After the trafñc light is installed, any haffic wanting to make a left tum (eastbound across the river)
from Railroad Street onlo Hamilton Street will alternatively need to take a right from Railroad onto Hamilton, then a left onto
American Parkway, and left onto union sheet to eastbound across the river.

The City approached Mr. Botros, the owner of 123 Hamilton Street, to acquire right of way (shown in orange on the attached
highlighted plan) to consfruct an extension to Court Street for the purpose ofproviding an access to Riverside Drive. 'fhis access
to Riverside Drive will allow for a right onto Riverside Drive and restores the ability to make a left onto Hamilton Street in a
simpler manner than noted in the preceding paragraph,

In exchange for this right of way from Mr. Botros, and to receive approval from him to eliminate the leftturn fiom his driveway
onto Hamilton Street, the City has offered to vacate Railroad Street. The permission to eliminate the lefr tum from his driveway
onto Hamilton will be a requirement by PennDOT prior to their issuing a permit for the Hamilton Street / Riverside Drive haffic
signal.

We have attached a signed and recorded access and utility maintenance agreement across the to be vacated Railroad Street.
Please review the highlighted paragraphs on sheets 1,2, and 4 of the attached agreement. A specific access agreement across
vacated Railroad Street has been granted to Mr. Olsen to maintain his current right of access across the Railroad Sheet right of
way to the Olsen Technologies building.

If you have any question, or require additional information, please call me at (6t0) 437-7s87

Allentown

Very truly yours,

,?*

Mr. Craig W, Messinger
Acting Public Works Director

.,"4 ,/
,4' ( ¿'7

û

Bridgeworks ¡641 South 10th Street rAllentown, PA 18103-3179

An Fnlal Oônñrllrn¡lv . Hearino lmnaíred -TI-Y 6111 ¿.77 .7551 " Prinled on Recvcled Paoer
www.allentownpa.gov r An Equal Opportunity Employer r Hearing lmpaired - TTY 610.437.7551 ¡ Printed on Recyclod paper



fl

,aD-

Ê
¡,

!Hl

tlcl
fftf ildllo æø¡s¡ ¡i¡!äiûTii#r!

@
.ffirw
túÐHw]dD'pâø4.
MÜ¿ffi

'.Ë¡LËff H;ãEE.Êå--ë¡ä. rËræ

.csr.ssffi É.';ffi-ri.=i3Ë=
ø Fr û!. @:i¿+:T!ÍlE_ ryE¡

-'{tÞ flÚl

?"1[*s.*-
-#';åffif#* rf#'.Ë#

'tg-*
?.år*-*-*,årsá!!'J!g?g.#

ry-¡-aF¡.tffiaw

-Êg,ftfu-.4tDttryÐ3o
rüË;ffi å'¡"!ËËå:är.¡fi ür

fl
t-'

Ðûr r1

j' \ú
' .mre{

cÊ,tg|.;.a1gffi!ffi
^HËH1äÊtr

ãc{l--

-ftÈ Ylv(rrlß

ffi
-Ê1ÊÊ 

r

--.flËäãmw I

#ÉHww:ffiffi?#
-d@æ

& ffiw
Æ_

^ffiÉræEåH#fiffiäE6

-::rffi
¡¡l¡fr¡tr¡

-..!41-

É
o
a

H
€f¡tiîl
r¿lm
¡t¡. --c¿gl{lÞ-

- ¡qsg¡ ¡¡¡fi-rddd@¿
¡dtw

f
---

t\
*q.

ttz N
.M

i=ä--#-:
-.fr-

'f;-,,

NNÍW ?
fl&ADVffianJ e1

q¡EIÐTT ún



aa-0Ølrt

Pnepared Bv and Retum To:

Office of the City Soliciûor
435 Hmilton Süeet
Allentown, PA 1810t

PD{: 640742802807 I aú640742702017 I

TEIS TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTTON, MATNTENAIICE, GRADING ANn

ACCESS EASEMENT AGREEMENT, DEDICATION A¡ID AGREEMENT TO

vAcATE (nAgreenenf) is made A" ÀtA^v tt ßrfY ' .2utg,byandbdrreen 123

HAMIL'TON LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability compaüy having a registered address of

1207 Union Blvd., Alle,ntown, Pennsylvania 18109 ('Companf) and THE CITY OF

ALLENTOIYN, having offices at 435 W. Hamilton Stree! Allgntown, Pennsylvania 18101

("Cify').

RECITALS

A. Company is the owner of real property and improvements located in the City of

Allentown bearing PIN ó40742802807 I and Ø0742702017 I (collectively, the'.Company

Property").

B, City wishes to cause a süeet to be known as Riverside Drive ("Riverside Drive")

and related improve,me,nts to be constn¡cted in the City of Allentown. In order for Company to

be able to gain acc€ss to Riversidc Drive and allow for eastbound haffic on Hamilton Sreet from

the Company Propefy, the City seeks to h¡ve Court Sheet be extended for ttrat purpose, a

portion of whish will encroach upon the Company Property.

C. In order to accomplish all of the foregoing, Company has agreed to grant the City

certain easeme,nts in, ovetr and througb the Company Properly, all upon the terms, covenants and

conditions hereinafter set forth. Company has fr¡rther agreed to dedicate certain portions of the

Company Properly to the City of Allentown following the completion of constn¡ction, and in

exchange for the exte,nsion of Court Steet and the vacation of N. Railroad SEeet, agreed to the

elimination of lefttums from the CompanyPropertyonto Hamilton Sfreet.

{CUE}[I FILFS 13236/0024 4RENEASV00257868.DOC;5}



D. In consideration of Company's dedication and cooperation in carrying out the

intent of this AgreeinenÇ the City has agreod, subject to satisfaction of the contingøcy set forth

in Section 5@), below, to comm€oce vacation proceedings to vacate a portion of N. Rail¡oad

Street and if the vacation is approved by Allørtown City Council" to convcy the newly vacated N.

Railroad Steet to Company whilc reserving a permaneirt aoeess €asqmt on, over and across,

the Vacated Property (deñned below) in favor of the property known as 126 W. Linden St¡eet"

Allenüown, Pennsylvania" cunently owned by Olson Technotogies lnc (CIlron Access './
Eeeemenf). The City reserves a permane,nt gnding and utility easeinent (as to existing utilities

only) on, over and How the Vacated Property (collcctively, 'GW Gredlng end Udltty

Easemelrf).

NOIV, TffiREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth and

other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree

and covenant as follows:

l. Recit¡ls Incorpofated. The foregoing Recitals are incorporated into this

Agree,rnent as if fully set forth herein.

2. Grant of Access and Construction Easement Company hereby declares,

grants, and conveys unto and for the benefit and use of the City, its suooessors, assigns,

contractors, and sub-conüactors, a temporary non-exclusive easement of passage and use ir¡ over

and across those portions of the Compæry Property depicted in E¡tsÞÍÁ and each labeled as a

"Temporary Construction, Grading, Access & Maintenance Easemenf', as more particularly

described in Exh¡b¡t B. attached hereto ('Easement Area") for the purpose of constucting a

portion of Riverside Drive, a portion of Court Street, sidewalk, curbing üaffic signs, and at the

portion of the Ease,lnent Area located at the future intersec'tion of Riverside Drive and Hamilton

Sfeet, a haffic signal pole and guy wires (collectively, the "fmprovements') on the Company

Propefy ("Construction Easemenf ).
This Constn¡ction Easement fi¡rther grants to the contractors performing surv€y,

design and construction work relating to the Improve,rne,lrts on behalf of the City, the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvaniq and their respective agencies and contractors, the rigþt title,

privilege and easerneirt in, over and across the Easeme,nt Area for purpos€s of access, ingress,

€gress, placement of materials, and ground and equipment dr.ring constuctior¡ and to re¡nove,

{CUENT FIIÆS t323610024 IRF;NE ASP00257868.DOC;5 } 2



iûstall, consüuct, inspect and accomplish the foregoing and to restore the Cornpany Prcp€rty in

accordance with Section 5(Ð(i), below. The use of the Consüuction Easeme'nt shall be

exercised so as to not unreasonably interfere with tbe use and operation of the re,mainder of the

Company Property.

3. Gr¡nt of Access and Mainten¡nce Easemenf. Companyhereþ declares, grants

and conveys to City, its zuccessors, assigns, contactors and sub-conüactors, a teinporary

easeine,lrt of passage and use in, over and across the Ease,lnent Area for purposes of rnaintaining

the completed Improve,meirts in accordance with, and for such time as required by the City of

Allentown ('Mainten¡nce Easemenf); providd however, that the use of such Maintenaoce

Easement shall be exercised so as to not unreasonably interfere with the use and operation of the

remainder of the Company Properly.

4. Gradins Eaçement Company hereby declares, grants and conveys to the City,

its successoæ, assigns, contractors and suþcontractors, a temporary gading easement in, over

and across the Easeinent Area for pruposes of grading portions of the Company Property,

including any grading work which may be required during the maintenance period established by

the City of Allentown (the "Grading Easemenf'); provided, however, lhat th9 use of such

Grading Easernent shail be exercised so as to not unreasonably interfere with the use and

operation of the remaind€r of the Company Property.

5. OblÍeations of_lbe lsrties.

A. Oblieations of CitY.

(i) All work to be performed hereunder shall be performed in a good and

workmanlike manner. The City shall providg or shall cause the contractors and sub-contractors

performing the work to providg Company with reasonable advance written notice of their intent

to enter onto the Company Properly and commence those activities permitted herein, The City,

its conhactors and sub-contractors, shall have the right to direct or restrict the routes of

construction tafñc and to impose reasonable rules and regulations to enable each of them to

coordinate all conshnrction activity in and on the Company Property. The City shall be

responsible for reasonably protecting, re,pairing, ffid rastoring all land, landscaping and

improve,lnents damaged or disturbed as a result of such constnrction activity. The CiE shall

cause all contactors and subcontractors performing work or delivering materials or equipment

{CLIEI¡T FtrÆs/3236t0Ær24tRENE sV00257868.DoC;5} 3



dwing oonstn¡ction to execute partiat and final lieir waive,rs so as ûo preclude the filing of any

mechanics liens against the Company Prop€rty, and in the went of the filing of any mechanics

lie,lrs, shall cause the conüactors and sub-contacto¡s to satis$ therr of reoord within ten (10)

business days of receipt of notice of the filing of such claim. The City shall cause the

constn¡ction activities to be conductod in such a maüner so as to not unreasonably intsrfere with

the use and enjolment of the Company Properly by Company and its teirant(s), if any.

(iÐ Upon City's receipt of confirmation tbat suffisi€,lrt funds exist to extend

Riverside Drive to the Ha¡nilton Steet intersection, the City sball commence proceedingS to

vacate that portion of N. Rail¡oad Steet depicted in E¡h¡ÞS ^{, 
as'North Railroad Sfreet To Be

Vacated by City of Allentown"'aûd more particularly describcd in Exhib¡f C (Yaceted

Propef¡/'), and seek approval ûo convey the Vacated Property to Company. Should Allenûown

Cþ Council epprove the vacation and conveyance ûo Compan¡ the City strall pomptly convey

the Vacated Property to Company subjec't to the reserr¡ation of the Olson Access Easement 7¡¡ vz

favor of Olson Tech¡rologies Inc. or its successor in title and tlrc City Crading and Utility

Easement in favor of úe City.

B. Obligations of Comoany.

(Ð Promptly following completion of the Improvements and final inspection

and approval by the City of Allentown, Company shall dedicate those portions of the Company

Propety ide,ntified in Exhibit A as the "Lands of 123 Hamilton, LLC to be Dedicated to City of

Allentown" (collectively, the "Dedication Area") and described in Exh¡bit D. together with

those Improve,ments located thereon and therein to the City of Allentown without further

consideration (the "Dedication"). Prior to the dedication, Company shall en$r€ that all

mortgagors and tenants of the Company Property have released the Dedication Area from their

mortgage and tenancy, respectively and that the area is dedicated free and clear of all other

monetary liens, provided such liens were not caused by the City or a third party performing work

on behalf of the City. If any liens h¿ve bee¡r caused by the City and/or a third-party performing

work on behalf of the City, the City shall ensure that any zuch liens are satisfied. Company's

agreeine,lrt to dedicate the Dedication Area is continge'nt upon the City vacating that portion of N.

Raihoad Sûeet and conveying the Vacated Property to Company in accordance with Section

5(A), above. Should ttre City fail to vacate N. Railroad Stre€t and convey it to Company in

{CIIENT FILES 13236 10024 4P&,NEASË00257868.DOC;5 } 4



accotdaûce with this AgreemenÇ this agreerreot to dedicate shall automatically be dee¡ned

revoked by Company and the parties shall eirgage in good faith negotiations to reach an alternate

agreement on the subject matter addressed in this Agreernent.

(iÐ trn conside¡ation for the vacation of N. Railroad Stueet and the extension of

Cor¡rt Street, Company agreeû to the elimination of left tr¡rns ûom the Company Properly onto

Ha¡nilton Süeet.

(iiÐ Company agrees to cooperate with the City and execute such documeirts

and plans (including without limitation, a minor subdivision plan depicting the Ease¡nents and

Ddication Area ("subdivision Plan'), and land developnent plans conceming the

Improvements) which may be requested by the City of Allentown" and any other governmental

agency, body or authority as needed to obtain the necessary permits and approvals for the

Improveme,lrts, Dedication and vacation. Following the City's approval of the Subdivision Plan,

Company shall timely request of the City the right to extend the recording of the Subdivision

Plan until such time as the City is ready to acce,pt dedication of Riverside Drive and certain of the

other Improvements.

6. Term of Easçmpnt. This Agree,ment shall be effective upon full execution by the

parties hereto but the easements granted hereunder shall commence upon the date that the Cþ
receives confirmation that sufficient funds exist to extend Riverside Drive to the Hamilton Street

intersection, and shall terminate upon the expiration of the maintenance period to be established

by the City of Allentown.

7. Insurance. Throughout the terrn of this Agreement, the City shall cause all

contactors and sub-contractors performing the Improvements work to maintain public liability

instrance with respect to the construction upon the Company Property. Such policy shall be in

the amount of no less than One Million and 00/100 ($1,000,000.00) Dollars per occurence and

Two Million and 00/100 ($2,000,000.00) in the aggregate, and shall name Compan¡ and its

successors and assigns, as additional insureds. The City shall oause all conFactors and sub-

contactors performing the Improvements work to maintain in effect drring the constuction and

maintenance periods, properly insurance cov€rage insuring against loss of, and daurage to,

property in such a¡nounts of coverage as reasonably required by Compan¡ and shall name

Company as a loss payee. The insurer shall be at least A- rated by Best and shall have ¿ financial

{CLIENT FILES/3236ßA24 ß,ENBASP00257868.DOC;5} 5



stze category of no less than D( The City shall cause proof of instna¡ce to be provided to

Company upon request.

8. IndemniFc¡tion. The City hereby agrees that it shall cause any contractor

performing work on the Improvemeirts to conüactually agree to release, ind€mni$" defend and

hold hannless Compan¡ its errployees, membeîs, managers and agelrts, from and against any

and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses, and claims, including without

limitation, court costs and reasonable attomeys' fees, resulting from any and all loss of life or

property, or ûom injury or damage to the person or property of any perso& firm, cor¡nration or

eritity, including each party, their heirs, representatives, agents, ernployees, tenaûts, customers

and invitees, arising out of or in connection with such contractor's consEuction, grading

maintenance and repair of Riverside Drive and the hnprove,ments as provided hereio.

g. Inurement. This Agreernent shall be binding upon and inure to benefit of the

respective parties hereto and their grantees, heirs, beneficiaries, sucoessors and assigns, and the

easerne,lrts hereby granted are perpetual and shall run with the land. Should the Company

propertry be sold, the successors-in-title to the Company Property shall be obligated to fulfill the

obligations of Company unds this Agreement to the exte,lrt not yet fulfilled including without

limitation, those obligatioris related to the Subdivision Plan and Dedication. Prior to selling the

Company Properfy, Company (and any subsequent owner of the Company Properry) shall notiff

the purchaser of the obligations arising under this Agreøment; however, the failure of Company

to do so shall not impact the enforceability of this Agreement against any succ€ssor-in-title to the

Company Property.

10. Recordation. This Agreement shall be recorded upon execution by both parties.

Following eompletion of the construction, gading and maintenance work contemplated by this

Agree,rnent and Company's dedication to the City of Alientown in accordance with Section 5(B),

above, this Agreement shall be temrinated of record.

1 I . Miscellaneous, The headings of this Agreement are for the purpose of refereirce

only and shall not limit or define the meaning thereof. This Agree,ment shall be construed and

enforced in accordance with, and govemed by, the laws of the Commonwealtb of Pe'nnsylvania.

This Agreement supersedes all prior agreeine,nts and understanding betwee,lr the parties. This

Agree,rre,lrt or any term hereof may not be changed" waived, modified, or terrninated orally, but

{CLIENTFILESI323610D24|RÊ'NEASP00257868.DOC;5) 6



only by an instn¡me,nt in writing signed by the party against whom the e,nforcement of the

change, waiver modificæior¡ or terrrination is sougþt. Alt Exhibits attached ûo this Agroement

are incorporatd hereiû by reference and made aparthereof.

12. çggEfgIpaÉs. This Agree,ment may be executed in counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same

Agreeinent.

þigruture pageþllowsJ
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('t

IN \MITI\IESS WIIEREOX', the parties hereûo have fixed their hands and seals to this

Agreement the day and year first above written.

l23 TIAMIL LLC

Name: -fa*/ a

Title: O vrnt.2-

TIM CITY OF ALLENTO\il¡I

Byr L,þt q
Ña.rlRay O'Connell
Title: Mayor

t'

(CIIENT FILESß 236t 0024 Nß'NEASE/0025?868'DOC;5 ) 8



COMMONWEATTTI OF PENNSYLVAI.IIA

COI.JNTYOF LEHIGH

on this, O" lLih

ss.

2019, before me, the undersigned officer,

)
)
)

personally appeæed

Hamilûon LLC, and
acknowledged himselfto bethe OuJneir of 123

who, authorized to do so, executed the within inshr¡ment for the

purposes therein expressed and desired that the same migbt be recorded as suoh.

IN WTINESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

(

NotaryPublic

MyCommission Expires

COMMON\ryEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COT'NTY OF LEHIGH

On this, the â3d day of 2019, before mq the undersigned officer,
pe,rsonally appeared Ray O' Connell, who himself to be the Mayor of The City of
Allentowr¡ and who, being authorized to do so, executed the within instrument for tbe pu{pos€s

therein expressed and desired that the sane might be recorded as such.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Public
Cotr¡rna¡¡¡elü drnqÛnn
Corntt

My Commission

of

)
)
)

ss

a

CilY of
Casandra

Commiss

L.

ion
Allentown,

Magllane,

Explres
Leh

Notary

0,
CountY

202

Public

{CL¡E}.¡T FILES/3236lo0Z.lR&NEASEl00257E68.DOC;S} 9

:OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIArffi
I JEan G. Brossman. tülary Publlc I

! CltyofAllentown, Lehlgh Counly I

i My Commisslon Explros Dec. 15,2020 |
' rÊMBER PENNSYwAT{|AASSOCIAT|oIi 0F NoIARIES



I

Exhib¡t A

See attached.
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ExhibitB

rEçlrr ppFcRlrrrolf:
lPnt ilo. ffio7428v28ü1 ll
IEilIFORARy COITEfRUGIION, ilAII|TEI|AITCE, GRAITInG ArtD ACCESS
EASEUEITT FROT 123 IIAMILîOIÛ LTÆ 1|O TTID CITT OF ALLEIÍTOWil NOR
THE COIISTRUS$Oil OF PROPOSED PT'BITC ROADWAT.S

IÍ)CATED IIT: CITY OF ALLENTOWT{, 1* Ward
COI,JNTY OF LEHIGH
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot(s), parcel(s) or tract(s) of land situated in the Gity of Allentown,
County of Lehigh, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as described in a minor subdivision
plan prepared by Lehigh Engineering Associates, lnc entitled "123 Hamilton LLC -
Parcel lÐ 640742802807 1 and Parcel lD 640742702017 1" dated March 28,2019.

Beginning at a point, said point located along the common boundary line of Olson
Technologies, lnc, Parcel lD # 640742723888 1(southeastem comer) and the
westem boundary line of Trestle Redevelopment Partners LP, Parcel lD #
640741852584, thence South - 68 degrees - 42 mlnutes - 43 seconds - lVest' 1tr.02

feet and the lands herein described being the true point of beginning, thence;

South - 02 degrecs - 52 mlnutes - 43 seconds - WesÇ 262.87 feet along the lands now

or formerly Trestle Redevelopment Partners, Inc. to a point, thence;

South - 68 degrees - 37 minutes - 10 seconds - WesÇ 11.07 feet along the legal right-
oÊway of a public roadway localty known as Hamilton Sheet, 30 feet from center line, to

a point, thenee;

North - 10 degrees - 07 minutes - 02 seconds - \ilest, 17.27 leet along the legal right-

oÊway of a public roadway locally known as N. Railroad Street, l0 fe€t from cøter line,

to a point, the,:rce;

North - 79 degrees - 52 minutes - 58 seconds - EasÇ 9,21feet in and along the lands

now or fomrerly l,eocadio Falcon" to apoint, the'nce;

North - 02 degrees - 52 min¡fss - 43 seconds - EasÇ 166,32 feet in and along the same,

to a point the,nce;

Along an arc curving to the left with a radius of 24.50 feet and a length of 27.59 feet

(Long Chord = North - 49 degrees - 19 minutes - 38 seconds - West 26,16 feet) in and

alongthe samg to apoint thence;
North - 81 degrees - 35 minutes - 26 seconds - West 31.72 feet in.and alongthe same

to a point the,nce;

North - 10 degrees - 07 minutcs - 02 ¡econds - TVest, 34.80 feet along the legal rigþt-oÊ
way of a public roadway locally known as N. Railroad Street, 10 feet from center line and

along the legal righfoÊway of a public roadway locally known as Court Street, to a point,

the,ûce;

l)

2)

3)

4)

s)

6)

7)

8)

{CLIENTHLESß236/0024/REÁ/EASEÆ0257868.DoC;5} l1



And

LEGAL DESCFIPTIOI|¡
lPur ilo. 6ß7427O2OL7 tl
ipupon¡ny coilgrRuctior, u.årIrrEIlAIvcE, cRAnrNc Al[D AccEss
EASEUENT FROü 123 ITAIITLÎON LIÆ 10 THE CITY OF AI,LENTiOITil FOR

TEÞ COilSTRUCTIOIÍ OT COI'RT SÎREE,T

LOCATÞD IIf: CITY OF AILENTOIryN, lstward
COT,'NTY OF TEHIGH
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAÀIIA

g) North - 6E degrees - 42 minute¡ - 43 seconds - EasT 7132 feet along the southern

propefy line olnow or formerly Olsen Technologies, Inc,, to a point being the tue point

of beginning, containing;

CONTAII{ING: 0.1001ecres (4t60.1t sq. ft-)

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot(s), parcel(s) ortract(s) of land situated in the City of Allentown'

Cãrnty of Lehigh, Commonwealth oi Pennsylvania as described in a minor subdivision

plan piepared 6y'Lehigh Engineering Associates, lnc entitled "123 Hamilton LLC -
Þarät lö aqaziZ8o28;o7 I ãnd parce¡ lÐ 640742702017 1" dated March 28,2019'

Beginning at a point, said point being the intersection of the legal right-of-ways of

twJpublic street's, N. Railroad Street(northwest comer) and Court Street (southem

side), thence;

10) South - l0 degrees - 07 min¡fss - 02 seconds - East, 13.96 feet along the legal right-oÊ

way of a publiã roadway locally known as N. Railroad Street, 10 feet from center lineo to

a point, thence;
f.¡ãrtn - 8l degrees - 35 minutes - 26 seconds - \Mes! 27.64 feet in and along lands now

or fonnerly Leocadio Falcon, to a point thence;

North - 68 degrees - 42 minutes - 43 seconds - Eas! 26,72 feet along the legal right-of-

way of a publiã roadway locally known as Court Sfeet, 10 feet from ce,lrter line, to a

point being the tn¡e point of beginning, containing;

CONTAINING: 0.0042 aeres (1E2"93 sq. ft)

11)

12\

{CLIENT FILES ß236l0O24lRENElßV0025?868.DoC;5} 12



ALL THAT CERTATN lot(s), parcel(s) ortract(s) of land situated in the City of Allentown,

County of Lehlgh, Comnìonwealth oi Pennsylvania as described in a minor suMivision
plan piepared 6y Lehigh Engineering Associates, lnc entitled "123 Hamilton LLC -
þarcà n AmiZBOzõl71 ãnd parcel lD 640742702017 1" dated March 28,2019.

Beginning at a point, said point being the intersection of the legal right-of-ways of

twJpublic street's, N. Railroad Street (southwest comer) and Hamilton Street

(northern side), thence;

t

And

7tl
GRADIT|C AITD A.OCESÊ
CIîY OF ALLETT¡OWIÍ FOR

TElfrOnrRY COIISTRUCTIOIV, UAINTDIIAIÍCE,
EASEUEI{T FROU l23IIAUILIO.IÍ LIÆ TO TIIE
THE COITSIRUCIION OF IIAUILîOIT STRDEI

IÍ)CAIE. D IT[: CITY OF ALLENTOWN, l*Ward
COTJNTY OF LEHIGH
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAI{IA

l3) South - 68 degrees - 37 minutes - 10 seconds - \ilest, 32.59 feet along the legal rigþt-

of-way of apgblicroadway locallyknorryn as Hamilton Street, 30 feet fro¡r center line, to

apoint,lhence;
Nãrtt - 2l degrees - 28 minutes - 52 seconds - West, 5.00 feet in and along lands now

or formerly I-eocadio Falcon, to a point thence;

North - 68 degrees - 37 minutes - l0 seconds - EasÇ 33.59 feet in and along lands now

or formedy læocadio Falcon, to a point thence;

South - 10 degrees - 07 minutes - 02 seconds - EasÇ 5.10 feet along the legal right-of-

way of a pub[ã roadway locally known as N. Railroad Streef 10 feet from center line' to

a point being the true point of beginning, containing;

t4)

15)

16)

CONTAINING: 0.0038 acres (165.45 sq. ft.)

{CLIENTFnESß46/0024/REA/EASF/00257868'DOC;5} 13



ExhibttC

NO. u
LIIT{DS TO BE COIÍVBITD FROU
123 TTAUILTOIT LIÆ
îO THE CITY OT'ALLTN,nOWil
..COURT SIREEI RIGHI-OÍ'-'WAP

LOCATÞD IN: CITY OF ALLENTOWN, l"t Ward
COI,JNTY OF TEHIGH
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYTVANIA

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot(s), parcel(s) or tract(s) of land situated in the Cþ of Allentown,

Gounty of Lehigh, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as described in a minor subdivision
plan p-reparcd by Lehigh Engineering Associates, lnc entitled "123 Hamilton LLC -
Þarcà D AqOruZBo28O7 1 and Parcel \D6407427020171" dated March 28,2019.

Beginning at a point, said point located along the common boundary line of Olson
Teðnnobgies, lnc, Parcel lD # 640742723888 1(southeastern comer) and the
western boundary line of Trestle Redevelopment Partners LP, Parcel lD #
640742829255 I , thence South - ó8 degrees - 42 minutes - 43 seconds - West' 11.02

feer and the lands herein described being the true point of beginning, thence;

17)

18)

re)

20)

2î)

South - 02 degrees - 52 minutes - 43 seconds - Wes! 813ó feet along the lands now or

formerly Trestle Redevelopment Parùrers, Inc. to a poin! the'nce;

Along a¡r arc curving to the left with a radius of 29.50 feet aad a lengtb of 34.L4 îe'et

0,ooã Chord: North - 48 degrees - 26 minutes - 07 seconds - WesÇ 32,27 feet) in and

along lands now or formerly Leocadio Falcon to a point, the'nce;

North - SL degrees - 35 minutes - 26 seconds - West,33.40 feet in and along the same

ûo a point, thence;
Xo*n - 10 degrees - 07 minutes - 02 seconds - WesÇ 29,53 îeet along the legal right-oÊ

way of a public roadway locally known as N. Railroad Street, 10 feet &om center line and

alúg the legal rigbt-of-way of a public roadway locally known as Court Street to a point,

thence;
North - 68 degrees - 42 minutes - 43 seconds - Eas! 11.32 feet along the southem

property line of now or formerly Olsen Technologies, Inc., to a point being the tnre point

of beginning, containing;

CONTAINING: 0.0691 acres (3,010.16 sq. ft)

TCLIENT FILESß236/0024/RPc/84SH00257868'DoC;5) 14



And

LEGAL DESCRIPIIOIT:
fPrF r{o. ffi7427ú2o17 U
I"AITDS TO BE COIÍVÉ"reD TROU
123 ITAüILTOI| IJÆ
1O lHE CItr OF ALLEITTOWII
.COI'RT STREET RIGHT-OF.TAY'

IÍ)CATEP TIT: CITY OF ALLENTOIVÀÏ,l't Ward
COUNTY OF LEHIGH
COMMONWEALfiI OF PENNSYLVANIA

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot(s), parcel(s) ortract(s) of land situated in the Çity of Allentown,

County of Lehigh, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as described in a minor subdivision
plan piepared by Lehigh Engineering Associates, lnc entitled 123 Hamilton LLC -
Þarcel W A+0ru28028b7 I and Parcel lD 640742702017 1" dated March 28,2019.

Beginning at a point, said point being the intersection of the legal rþht-of-ways of
two public streets, N. Railroad Street (northwest comer) and Court Street (southem

side), thence;

22) South - 10 degrees - 07 mÍnutes - 02 seeonds - EasÇ 8.69 feet along the legal right-oÊ

way of a public roadway locally known as N. Railroad Street, 10 feet from center line, to

a point, thence;
23) Nãrtn - 81 degrees - 35 minutcs - 26 seconds - \ilesf 17.20 feet in and along lands now

or forrrerly læocadio Falcon, to a point thence;

24) North - 68 degrees - 42 minutes - 43 seconds - Eas! 16.62 îeet along the legal rigbt-of-

way of a public roadway locallyknown as Court Street, 10 feet from center line, to a

point being the tnre point of beginning, containing;

CONTAINING: 0.0016 aues Q0.82 sq. ft.)

{CL¡ENTFILES13236100?/,4P&NEASE/00257868.DOC;5} 15



ALL THAT CERTATN lot(s), parcel(s) or tract(s) of land situated in the City of Allentown,

Córnty of Lehigh, Commonw"alth oi Pennsyivãnia as described in a minor suMivision

plãn pl"pared 6y'Lehigh Engineering Associates, lnc entitled "123 Hamilton LLG -
þarcä löaæ142s028:07 I ãnd parcet lÐ6407427020171" dated March 28,2019.

Beginning at a point, said point located along the eastem rightof-way of a public

,o"ã*"y ùcaily üno*n as Ñ. Railroad Street,10 feet from center line where it

intersects withihe northem right-of-way of another public roadway locally known as

Hamilton Street, 30 feet fromlenter line being the true point of beginning, thence;

And

TEGAL,pFSÇRIPfrOil;
fPril ilo. æa7l¡2f'o,í28Û7 1l
I.AITDS îO BE COIn/BTTD FROU
123 IIASILTOIÍ LIÆ TO lHE CITY OF åI¿ENÎOU/T|
..R¡T/ERSTYE DnrVE RIGHT-OF-WAY''

IÍ)CATTD II[: CITY OF ALLENTOVYI{,Ix W¡rd
COT,'NTY OF TEHIGH
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

North - l0 degrees - 07 minutes - 02 seconds - Wes$ 1727 feetalong the eastem right-

o¡way line ofã public roadway locally known as N. Railroad Steet, 10 f€et ûom center

line, to a point, thence;

North - 79 degrees - 52 minutes - 58 seconds - EasÇ 14.34 feet in and along the lands

now or forrrerly Leocadio Falcon, to a point, the'nce;

South - 02 degrees - 5! minutes - 43 seconds - \ilesÇ 15.51 feet in and along the lands

now or forrrerþ Trestle Redevelopmefit Partners LC, to a point, thence;

South - 68 degrees - 37 minutes - l0 seconds - WesÇ 11.07 feet along the nortlem

rigbt-oÊwayli-ne of apublic roadwaylocallyknown as Hamilton Street, 30 feet from

center ling to the true point of beginning containing;

COI.ITAINING: 0.0046 açres Q02.09 sq" ft.)

2s)

26)

27ì,

28)

{CLIENTTEES/3236/0024/REA/EASø00257E68.DoC;5} 16




